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determines that a fabric, yarn, or fiber is
not available in commercial quantities
in a timely manner in the territory of
any Party; or when the United States
determines that a fabric, yarn, or fiber
currently on the list is available in
commercial quantities in a timely
manner. The CAFTA-DR
Implementation Act authorizes the
President to make such modifications to
the list in Annex 3.25. See Annex 3.25
of the CAFTA-DR Agreement; see also
section 203(0)(4)(C) and (E) of the
CAFTA-DR Implementation Act.

The CAFTA-DR Implementation Act
requires the President to establish
procedures governing the submission of
a request and providing opportunity for
interested entities to submit comments
and supporting evidence before a
commercial availability determination is
made. In Presidential Proclamation
7987, the President delegated to CITA
the authority under section 203(0)(4) of
CAFTA-DR Implementation Act for
modifying the list in Annex 3.25.
Pursuant to this authority, CITA
published modified procedures it would
follow in considering requests to modify
the Annex 3.25 list of products
determined to be not commercially
available in the territory of any Party to
CAFTA-DR (Modifications to
Procedures for Considering Requests
Under the Commercial Availability
Provision of the Dominican Republic-
Central America-United States Free
Trade Agreement, 73 FR 53200
(September 15, 2008)) (“CITA’s
procedures”).

On June 12, 2014, the Acting
Chairman of CITA received a request
from Alston & Bird LLP, on behalf of
Buhler Quality Yarns (“Buhler”) for a
Commercial Availability determination
to remove or restrict (“Request to
Remove”) certain ring spun single yarns
of micro modal fibers, currently listed in
Annex 3.25. Buhler offered to supply
the specified yarn and provided
information demonstrating their ability
to supply commercial quantities in a
timely manner. On June 13, 2014, in
accordance with CITA’s procedures,
CITA notified interested parties of the
Request to Remove, which was posted
on the dedicated Web site for CAFTA-
DR commercial availability proceedings.
In its notification, CITA advised that
any Response to the Request to Remove
must be submitted by June 26, 2014, and
any Rebuttal Comments to a Response
must be submitted by July 2, 2014, in
accordance with Sections 6, 7 and 9 of
CITA’s procedures. No Response to the
Request to Remove was placed on the
record of the proceeding.

In accordance with section
203(0)(4)(C) of the CAFTA-DR

Implementation Act, Section 8(a) and
(b), and Section 9(c)(1) of CITA’s
procedures, as no interested entity
submitted a Response objecting to the
Request to Remove, CITA has
determined to approve the Request to
Remove the subject product from the list
in Annex 3.25. Pursuant to Section
9(c)(3)(iii)(A), textile and apparel
articles containing the subject product
are not to be treated as originating in a
CAFTA-DR country if the subject
product is obtained from non-CAFTA—
DR sources, effective for goods entered
into the United States on or after 180
calendar days after the date of
publication of this notice. A revised list
in Annex 3.25, noting the effective date
of the removal of the subject product,
has been posted on the dedicated Web
site for CAFTA-DR commercial
availability proceedings.

Specifications: Certain Ring Spun
Single Yarns of Micro Modal Fibers:
Certain ring spun single yarns of English
yarn number 30 and higher of 0.9 denier
or finer micro modal fibers, classified in
subheading 5510.11.0000 of the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the
United States (HTSUS).

Janet E. Heinzen,

Acting Chairman, Committee for the
Implementation of Textile Agreements.

[FR Doc. 2014-16912 Filed 7-17-14; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DR-P

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary
[Docket ID DoD-2013—-0S-0165]

Submission for OMB Review;
Comment Request

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense
has submitted to OMB for clearance, the
following proposal for collection of
information under the provisions of the
Paperwork Reduction Act (44 U.S.C.
Chapter 35).

DATES: Consideration will be given to all
comments received by August 18, 2014.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Fred
Licari, 571-372—-0493.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Title, Associated Form and OMB
Number: Technology and Contract
Information Collection/Commercial and
Government Entity (CAGE) Code
Request for Information; OMB Control
Number 0704-TBD.

Type of Request: New.

Number of Respondents: 13,541.

Responses per Respondent: 1.

Annual Responses: 13,541.

Average Burden per Response: 20
minutes.

Annual Burden Hours: 4,514.

Needs and Uses: Executive Order
12829, “National Industrial Security
Program (NISP),” (January 6, 1993, as
amended), established the NISP, the
purpose of which is to “safeguard
classified information that may be
released or has been released to current,
prospective, or former contractors,
licensees, or grantees of United States
agencies.” Pursuant to paragraph 202(a)
of the Executive Order, the Secretary of
Defense serves as the “executive agent
for inspecting and monitoring the
contractors, licensees, and grantees who
require or will require access to, or who
store, or will store, classified
information; and for determining the
eligibility for access to classified
information of contractors, licensees,
and grantees and their respective
employees.”

The DSS Director has been assigned
specific responsibility for administering
the NISP on behalf of DoD components
and those Executive Branch
departments and agencies that have
entered into agreements with the
Secretary of Defense for industrial
security services required for
safeguarding classified information
disclosed to industry by these DoD
components and executive Branch
departments or agencies (collectively
referred to hereafter as Government
Contracting Activities (GCAs). (See DoD
Directive 5105.42, “Defense Security
Service,” and DoD Instruction 5220.22,
“National Industrial Security Program.”
DSS carries out its NISP administration
mission in part by assessing the security
posture of cleared contractor facilities in
order to determine if the cleared
facilities are complying with the
provisions of the National Industrial
Security Program Operating Manual
(NISPOM) and by verifying that cleared
contractors mitigate and ensuring
identified security vulnerabilities. This
public information collection is focused
on strengthening DSS analysis of threats
to classified information and cleared
personnel at cleared contractor facilities
by ensuring the accuracy of contract,
technology, program, and facility data in
the DSS Industrial Security Facilities
Database (ISFD). DSS will be able to
more effectively and efficiently perform
its NISP administration mission if DSS
can analyze accurate information in
ISFD. In turn, this will allow DSS to
better tailor vulnerability assessments
and other products and support for
cleared facilities. Responding to this
public information collection is
voluntary. This collection of



Federal Register/Vol. 79, No. 138/Friday, July 18,

2014 / Notices 41995

information does not seek classified
information or trade secrets.
Respondents will be requested to state
whether any information provided in
response to this information collection
is privileged or confidential commercial
or financial information.

Affected Public: Business or Other
For-Profits; Not-for Profit Institutions.

Frequency: On occasion.

Respondent’s Obligation: Voluntary.

OMB Desk Officer: Ms. Jasmeet
Seehra.

Written comments and
recommendations on the proposed
information collection should be sent to
Ms. Jasmeet Seehra at the Office of
Management and Budget, Desk Officer
for DoD, Room 10236, New Executive
Office Building, Washington, DG 20503.

You may also submit comments,
identified by docket number and title,
by the following method:

¢ Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the
instructions for submitting comments.

Instructions: All submissions received
must include the agency name, docket
number and title for this Federal
Register document. The general policy
for comments and other submissions
from members of the public is to make
these submissions available for public
viewing on the Internet at http://
www.regulations.gov as they are
received without change, including any
personal identifiers or contact
information.

DOD Clearance Officer: Ms. Patricia
Toppings.

Written requests for copies of the
information collection proposal should
be sent to Ms. Toppings at WHS/ESD
Information Management Division, 4800
Mark Center Drive, East Tower, Suite
02G09, Alexandria, VA 22350-3100.

Dated: July 14, 2014.

Aaron Siegel,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 2014-16884 Filed 7-17—14; 8:45 am]|
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Renewal of Department of Defense
Federal Advisory Committees

AGENCY: DoD.
ACTION: Renewal of Federal Advisory
Committee.

SUMMARY: The Department of Defense is
publishing this notice to announce that
it is renewing the charter for the
Uniform Formulary Beneficiary
Advisory Panel (“the Panel”).

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: ]im
Freeman, Advisory Committee
Management Officer for the Department
of Defense, 703—692—5952.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This
Panel’s charter is being renewed under
the provisions of 10 U.S.C. 1074g(c), the
Federal Advisory Committee Act of
1972 (5 U.S.C. Appendix, as amended),
the Government in the Sunshine Act of
1976 (5 U.S.C. 552b) (“the Sunshine
Act”), and 41 CFR 102-3.50(a).

The Panel is a non-discretionary
Federal advisory committee that shall
provide the Secretary of Defense and the
Deputy Secretary of Defense, through
the Under Secretary of Defense for
Personnel and Readiness (USD(P&R)),
the Assistant Secretary of Defense for
Health Affairs (ASD(HA)), and the
Director, Defense Health Agency,
independent advice and
recommendations on the development
of the uniform formulary. The Secretary
of Defense shall consider the comments
of the Panel before implementing the
uniform formulary or implementing
changes to the uniform formulary.

The Panel shall report to the Secretary
of Defense and the Deputy Secretary of
Defense through the USD(P&R), the
ASD(HA), and the Director, Defense
Health Agency. The USD(P&R) may act
upon the Panel’s advice and
recommendations.

The Department of Defense (DoD),
through the office of the USD(P&R) and
the Defense Health Agency, shall
provide support, as deemed necessary,
for the Panel’s performance, and shall
ensure compliance with the
requirements of the FACA, the
Government in the Sunshine Act of
1976 (5 U.S.C. 552b, as amended) (“the
Sunshine Act”), governing Federal
statutes and regulations, and established
DoD policies and procedures.

The Panel, pursuant to 10 U.S.C.
1074g(c)(2), shall be comprised of no
more than 15 members. The Panel shall
include members that represent:

a. Non-governmental organizations
and associations that represent the
views and interests of a large number of
eligible covered beneficiaries;

b. Contractors responsible for the
TRICARE retail pharmacy program;

c. Contractors responsible for the
national mail-order pharmacy program;
and

d. TRICARE network providers.

Panel members shall be appointed by
the Secretary of Defense or the Deputy
Secretary of Defense and their
appointments shall be renewed on an
annual basis in accordance with DoD
policies and procedures. Individuals
who are not full-time or permanent part-

time Federal employees shall be
appointed as experts or consultants,
pursuant to 5 U.S.C. § 3109, to serve as
special government employee (SGE)
members. Individuals who are full-time
or permanent part-time Federal
employees shall be appointed, pursuant
to 41 CFR 102-3.130(a), to serve as
regular government employee (RGE)
members. Panel members shall serve a
term of service of one-to-four years, and
no member may serve more than two
consecutive terms of service without the
Secretary of Defense or the Deputy
Secretary of Defense approval. This
same term of service limitations also
applies to any DoD authorized
subcommittee.

All new members of the panel are
appointed to provide advice on the basis
of their best judgment without
representing any particular point of
view and a manner that is free from
conflict of interest.

Panel members will serve without
compensation except for reimbursement
of travel and per diem as it pertains to
official business of the Panel.

DoD, when necessary and consistent
with the Panel’s mission and DoD
policies and procedures, may establish
subcommittees, task forces, or working
groups to support the Panel.
Establishment of subcommittees will be
based upon a written determination, to
include terms of reference, by the
Secretary of Defense, the Deputy
Secretary of Defense, or the USD(P&R),
as the Panel’s sponsor.

Such subcommittees shall not work
independently of the chartered Panel,
and shall report all of their
recommendations and advice solely to
the Panel for full and open deliberation
and discussion. Subcommittees, task
forces, or working groups have no
authority to make decisions and
recommendations, verbally or in
writing, on behalf of the Panel. No
subcommittee or any of its members can
update or report, verbally or in writing,
on behalf of the Panel, directly to the
DoD or any Federal officer or employee.

The Secretary of Defense or the
Deputy Secretary of Defense will
appoint subcommittee members to a
term of service of one-to-four years, with
annual renewals, even if the member in
question is already a member of the
Panel. Subcommittee members shall not
serve more than two consecutive terms
of service unless authorized by the
Secretary of Defense or the Deputy
Secretary of Defense.

Subcommittee members, if not full-
time or permanent part-time Federal
employees, will be appointed as experts
or consultants pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 3109
to serve as SGE members. Subcommittee
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